
 
FINANCE AGENDA 

 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

 
COURT ORDERS 

 
THE FOLLOWING ATTORNEYS HAVE SUBMITTED COURT ORDERS FOR PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FILED ON 

THEIR BEHALF FOR COURT APPOINTED REPRESENTATION: 
 

APPELLATE CASES 
 

320808 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, 
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,949.11 attorney fees 
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Kristofer W., et al.  Trial Court No(s). 09-JA-
652.  Appellate Court No(s). 01-11-0575 and 01-11-0649. 
 

320811 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, 
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,574.87 attorney fees 
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. David S.  Trial Court No(s). 09-JA-906.  
Appellate Court No(s). 01-11-0970. 
 

321039 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M. 
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,410.00 attorney fees regarding In 
the Interest of Cardell R.  Trial Court No(s). 11-JA-310.  Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-
0712. 
 

APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 : $5,933.98
 
APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012: $156,925.57
 
 

CRIMINAL DIVISION 
 

320810 ERIC J. BELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.75 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frank Saloga.  Case 
No(s). 01-CR-80004. 
 

320910 KEITH SPIELFOGEL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $17,612.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Israel 
Munoz.  Case No(s). 06-CR-13771. 
 

320927 MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,247.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kevin 
Lundy.  Case No(s). 05-CR-10919-01. 
 

320928 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $15,585.22 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jovan Cooper.  Case No(s). 
10-CR-11998-02. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 2 
 

320956 JOSEPH P. KENNELLY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$4,836.68 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jennifer Vojinovic.  Case No(s). 11-CR-19229. 
 

320974 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,614.25 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ronald Walker.  Case 
No(s). 03-CR-80001. 
 

320975 KEITH SPIELFOGEL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,937.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael 
King.  Case No(s). 08-CR-15108. 
 

320977 LESLEY KANE, Psy.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Daniel T. Coyne, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,140.00 expert witness fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jonathan Byrd.  Case No(s). 10-
CR-80006. 
 

320978 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,472.75 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Derrick Moody.  Case 
No(s). 11-CR-80028. 
 

320979 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,407.36 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Timothy Richardson.  Case 
No(s). 08-CR-80012. 
 

320980 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $613.89 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donald Podkulski.  Case 
No(s). 07-CR-80013. 
 

320982 LESLEY KANE, Psy.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Daniel T. Coyne, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,092.50 expert witness fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tommy Greenfield.  Case No(s). 
08-CR-80005. 
 

321019 JOSEPH P. KENNELLY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$8,057.32 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Richardo Pabon.  Case No(s). 06-CR-13771-03. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 3 
 

 
321022 BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC, Northwestern University School of Law, presented by Jeffrey 

Urdangen, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $48,045.70 attorney fees 
and expenses for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael 
Winston.  Case No(s). 06-CR-6643. 
 

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013: $118,000.42
 
CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES APPROVED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012: $1,665,031.95
 
 

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION 
 

320772 ARLETTE G. PORTER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,241.80 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent, Bryant Smith.  
Case No. 98-D-11616. 
 

320837 ARLETTE G. PORTER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,426.85 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Julian 
Harris.  Case No(s). 09-D-630006. 
 

320838 MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$11,066.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Ronald Henderson.  Case No(s). 09-CR-16803-03. 
 

320887 ARLETTE G. PORTER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,753.87 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent, Pablo 
Iniguez.  Case No(s). 11-D-6673. 
 

321005 ARLETTE G. PORTER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,775.35 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent, Luis Centeno.  
Case No. 97-D-13972. 
 

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013: $17,263.87
 
DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASES APPROVED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012: $57,636.14
 
 

CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION 
 

320773 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joseph 
Wright, Father, re:  S. Campbell, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00039. 
 

320774 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $137.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Romanel 
Lampley, Father, re:  T. Christian, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-00491. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 4 
 

 
320775 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sullie 
Boston, Father, re:  S. Boston, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-934. 
 

320776 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jake 
Bronge, Father, re:  L. Bronge, a minor.  Case No(s). 00-JA-1151. 
 

320777 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lashaun Andrews, 
Father, re:  B. Andrews and T. Williams, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-00510 and 08-JA-
00513. 
 

320778 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $643.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Angela 
Tarrer, Mother, re:  T. Burnett and R. Jones, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-729 and 08-JA-
730. 
 

320779 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Georgia 
Crosby, Mother, re:  J. Crosby, a minor.  Case No(s). 03-JA-1131. 
 

320780 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $775.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dahleciaah 
Randle, Mother, re:  the Randle children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-448, 10-JA-449 and 
10-JA-450. 
 

320781 RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $612.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Christopher Gardner, Father, re:  K. Gardner, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-0970. 
 

320782 PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Walter 
McDonald, Father, re:  the McDonald children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-49 and 09-JA-
50. 
 

320783 STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,367.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tiffany 
Vassor, Mother, re:  the Vassor children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-211 and 12-JA-212. 
 

320784 STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $315.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dawntiar 
Walker, Mother, re:  D. Walker, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-138. 
 

320785 THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $782.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Janice 
Hanson, Mother, re:  the Crespo children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-271 and 10-JA-272. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 5 
 

320786 STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $898.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Reimundo 
Dominguez, Father, re:  the Dominguez and Garcia children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-
610, 10-JA-611, 10-JA-612, 10-JA-613, 10-JA-614 and 11-JA-159. 
 

320787 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stanley 
Wafer, Father, re:  the Celmer and Wafer children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-125, 11-JA-
126 and 11-JA-127. 
 

320788 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $243.45 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Yolanda 
Hernandez, Mother, re:  S. Hernandez, a minor.  Case No(s). 04-JA-1520. 
 

320789 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arpolia 
Martin, Adoptive Mother, re:  M. Martin, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-82. 
 

320790 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mattie 
Crawford, Mother, re:  S. Crawford, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-449. 
 

320791 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jacqueline 
Kaminski, Mother, re:  E. Elem, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-00121. 
 

320792 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $600.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), U. Black and B. Brown, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00877 and 11-JA-
00879. 
 

320793 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,150.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), DelMario 
Hill, Sr., Father, re:  D. Hill, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-00803. 
 

320794 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $890.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Beatrice 
Jones, Guardian, re:  K. Sanders, a minor.  Case No(s). 94-JA-09385. 
 

320795 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $430.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alberto 
Guerroa, Father, re:  J. Guerroa, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-0060. 
 

320796 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $510.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ronald 
Swope, Father, re:  S. Swope, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-0961. 
 

320797 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John  Orsi, 
Father, re:  C. Gromala, a minor.  Case No(s). 02-JA-01851. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 6 
 

 
320798 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $645.00 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Traziel 
Jones, Father, re:  R. Jones, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-00701. 
 

320799 EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Thomas 
Brooks, Father, re:  T. Brooks, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-984. 
 

320800 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,126.15 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Santanya 
Hill Larkins, Mother, re:  the Larkins children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00313, 09-JA-
00314 and 09-JA-00440. 
 

320801 MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $390.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Garcia 
children, minors.  Case No(s). 04-JA-1031 and 04-JA-1032. 
 

320802 MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting 
an Order of Court for payment of $515.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Carl Roberson, Sr., Father, re:  the Roberson 
children, minors.  Case No(s). 97-JA-143 and 97-JA-146. 
 

320803 MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting 
an Order of Court for payment of $1,115.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Concepcion Velez, Mother, re:  the Barragon 
children, minors.  Case No(s). 06-JA-334, 06-JA-335, 06-JA-336, 06-JA-337, 06-JA-338 
and 06-JA-339. 
 

320804 MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting 
an Order of Court for payment of $710.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert Vandell, Sr., Father, re:  the Vandell 
children, minors.  Case No(s). 03-JA-602 and 03-JA-603. 
 

320805 MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$624.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Keith Davis, Father, re:  the Davis children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-932 and 09-JA-
933. 
 

320806 MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting 
an Order of Court for payment of $867.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Bertha Cameron, Mother, re:  the Cameron 
children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-421, 09-JA-422 and 09-JA-423. 
 

320807 MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting 
an Order of Court for payment of $1,035.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Dwight Kemp, Father, re:  S. Stone-Kemp, a 
minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-722. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 7 
 

 
320809 MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney and Guardian 

ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $565.00 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), C. Woods, a minor.  Case No(s). 
08-JA-097. 
 

320812 RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ricardo 
Lopez, Father, re:  A. Lopez, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-905. 
 

320813 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $332.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), the Redmond children, minors.  Case No(s). 05-JA-662 and 05-JA-
663. 
 

320814 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $2,043.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), the Leonard children, minors.  Case No(s). 04-JA-1146, 04-JA-
1147 and 04-JA-1148. 
 

320815 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$268.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Sandra Washington, Mother, re:  the Washington children, minors.  Case No(s). 04-JA-604 
and 09-JA-175. 
 

320816 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$187.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Larthel Phillips, Father, re:  X. Oglesby and N. Phillips, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-690 
and 09-JA-691. 
 

320817 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$900.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Trenika Townsend, Guardian, re:  W. Townsend, a minor.  Case No(s). 03-JA-1677. 
 

320818 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $596.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), the Jones children, minors.  Case No(s). 05-JA-2 and 05-JA-3. 
 

320819 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $468.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), LaShonda 
Dickson, Mother, re:  the Dickson children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00197 and 12-JA-
00198. 
 

320820 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lucerna 
Diaz, Mother, re:  L. Diaz, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-00578. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 8 
 

 
320821 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $381.25 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Patricio 
Flores, Father, re:  P. Flores, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-00691. 
 

320822 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $456.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jorge 
Lomeli, Father, re:  J. Lomeli, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00818. 
 

320823 PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), L. McDowell, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-65. 
 

320824 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$2,650.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Eric Banks, Father, re:  E. Banks, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-388. 
 

320825 BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $343.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Odell 
Henry, Father, re:  D. Gray, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00440. 
 

320826 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $368.75 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dennis Lee, Father, 
re:  D. Lee, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-01048. 
 

320827 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $918.75 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alexander M. 
Peebles, Father, re:  J. Peebles, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00767. 
 

320828 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $343.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Dantzler children, minors.  Case No(s). 94-JA-6964 and 94-JA-6965. 
 

320829 LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $768.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Tanika Humphries, Mother, re:  the Brooks, 
Humphries and Patterson children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-1035, 09-JA-1036, 09-JA-
1037, 09-JA-1038, 09-JA-1039, 09-JA-1040, 10-JA-256 and 10-JA-1065. 
 

320830 PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $306.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lisa Deja, 
Mother, re:  the Deja children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-804, 11-JA-805, 11-JA-806 and 
11-JA-807. 
 

320831 PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $268.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Traci 
Smith, Mother, re:  L. Smith, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00015. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 9 
 

 
320832 MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 

$462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Steve Weathersby, Father, re:  V. Murphy, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-594. 
 

320835 LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $150.00 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terence Taylor, Jr., Father, re:  T. 
Taylor, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-1048. 
 

320836 PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $146.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christian 
Conners, Father, re:  C. Conners, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-313. 
 

320839 LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, 
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $468.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Chavis 
children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-1074 and 10-JA-1076. 
 

320840 STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $420.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eugene 
Washington, Jr., Father, re:  A. Washington, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-741. 
 

320841 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,212.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Reginald 
Flemister and Eric Pratt, Fathers, re:  the Flemister and Pratt children, minors.  Case No(s). 
08-JA-146, 08-JA-147 and 08-JA-148. 
 

320842 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jerome Golden, Father, re:  J. Golden, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-634. 
 

320843 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$612.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jomo Burks, Father, re:  D. Burks, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-1018. 
 

320844 JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $369.85 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jarred 
Noor, Father, re:  J. Linares, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-796. 
 

320845 JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $946.45 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Scott 
Kizior, Father, re:  N. Kizior, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-290. 
 

320846 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joretha and 
Nathaniel Kellum, Parents, re:  K. Easton-Kellum, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-694. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 10 
 

 
320847 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 

payment of $625.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Espronceda, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-990. 
 

320848 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,315.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Felicia 
Sparkman, Mother, re:  the Jones and Sparkman children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-292, 
12-JA-293 and 12-JA-861. 
 

320849 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frederick 
Davis, Father, re:  D. Davis, a minor.  Case No(s). 02-JA-794. 
 

320850 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,042.95 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joseph 
Morrow, Father, re:  J. Suttle, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-560. 
 

320851 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $265.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Darla 
Jenkins, Mother, re:  D. Jenkins, a minor.  Case No(s). 03-JA-1527. 
 

320852 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,700.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Celeste 
Woodson, Mother, re:  A. Woodson, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-769. 
 

320853 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $430.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Albert 
Mottley, Father, re:  D. Mottley, a minor.  Case No(s). 05-JA-1023. 
 

320855 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,700.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Victoria 
Stocklaufer, Mother, re:  the Kossler and Stocklaufer children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-
831, 11-JA-832, 11-JA-833 and 12-JA-389. 
 

320856 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $887.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Green and D. Jackson, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-316 and 11-JA-317. 
 

320857 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $793.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Casharae 
Bell, Mother, re:  C. Bell, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-1152. 
 

320858 VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leroy 
Jackson, Father, re:  D. Powell, a minor.  Case No(s). 05-JA-01117. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 11 
 

 
320862 JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,052.70 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marcellas 
Williams, Mother, re:  K. Williams, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-453. 
 

320863 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $1,237.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), S. Crawford, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-449. 
 

320865 SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$893.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Linda Palese, Mother, re:  the Maluchnik and Palese children, minors.  Case No(s). 06-JA-
0093, 06-JA-0094 and 06-JA-0095. 
 

320866 JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $995.55 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kimberly 
Washington, Mother, re:  K. Henry, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-83. 
 

320867 JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $517.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sara 
Stokes, Guardian, re:  J. Stokes, a minor.  Case No(s). 98-JA-513. 
 

320868 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $837.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), W. Austin and A. Hawkins, minors.  Case No(s). 06-JA-429 and 06-JA-430. 
 

320869 PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $112.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sharon 
Hayes, Adoptive Mother, re:  C. Hayes, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00503. 
 

320870 CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$312.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Kelvin Perry, Father, re:  S. Perry, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-031. 
 

320871 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,518.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Celeste 
Woodson, Mother, re:  A. Woodson, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00769. 
 

320872 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), W. Hooks and G. Kimble, minors.  Case No(s). 04-JA-00125 and 04-JA-
00398. 
 

320873 JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $681.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Pedro 
Figueroa, Father, re:  G. Figueroa, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-374. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 12 
 

 
320874 JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $471.25 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kevin 
Johnson, Father, re:  K. Ford, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-371. 
 

320875 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $225.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), the Amure children, minors.  Case No(s). 05-JA-700 and 05-JA-
701. 
 

320876 MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting 
an Order of Court for payment of $865.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Jarmarie Arrington, Father, re:  T. Hoover, a 
minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-571. 
 

320877 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $312.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Harris and D. Powell, minors.  Case No(s). 05-JA-1117 and 05-JA-1118. 
 

320878 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $912.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John 
Middleton, Father, re:  the Middleton and Morris children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-98, 
09-JA-100, 09-JA-101, 09-JA-102 and 10-JA-179. 
 

320879 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $987.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cassandra 
Barker, Mother, re:  the Barker and Basemore children, minors.  Case No(s). 06-JA-00716, 
06-JA-00717, 06-JA-00718, 07-JA-00306 and 08-JA-00765. 
 

320880 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $637.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), L. Nelson, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00907. 
 

320881 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $687.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Jones children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-650 and 11-JA-651. 
 

320882 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eziekarus 
Williams, Father, re:  R. Sullivan, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-86. 
 

320883 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,275.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deantwaun 
Holland, Father, re:  D. Holland, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-125. 
 

320884 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), T. Jenkins, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-308. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 13 
 

 
320885 ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ana and 
Martiniano Bernardo, Parents, re:  the Bernardo children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-562 
and 10-JA-482. 
 

320886 DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $768.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Willie 
Howard, Father, re:  the Harris child, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-748. 
 

320888 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mitchell 
Watkins, Father, re:  N. Watkins, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-84. 
 

320889 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,068.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michelle 
Washington, Mother, re:  the Freeman children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-672 and 12-
JA-673. 
 

320890 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $706.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Larry 
Basemore, Father, re:  the Barker and Basemore children, minors.  Case No(s). 06-JA-716, 
06-JA-717, 06-JA-718, 07-JA-306 and 08-JA-765. 
 

320891 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,131.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jack 
Ishcomer, Father, re:  J. Tarcak, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00784. 
 

320892 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,212.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sheilita 
Kennix, Mother, re:  J. Washington, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00761. 
 

320893 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Karen 
Jordan, Mother, re:  M. Jordan, a minor.  Case No(s). 04-JA-746. 
 

320894 S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $520.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nicholas 
Klingaman, Father, re:  S. Waller, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-309. 
 

320895 S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $540.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), S. Starling, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-719. 
 

320896 S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $582.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kimberly 
Steel, Guardian, re:  the Jones children, minors.  Case No(s). 01-JA-1680 and 01-JA-1942. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 14 
 

 
320897 S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 

Court for payment of $712.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), N. Booker, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-727. 
 

320898 ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $406.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mark 
Tillis, Father, re:  S. Tillis, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-168. 
 

320899 ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $687.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sherme 
Berry, Mother, re:  the Berry, Melvin and Williams children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-
495, 08-JA-496, 08-JA-497 and 08-JA-498. 
 

320900 RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deonsha 
Bishop, Mother, re:  T. McClain and J. Miller, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-0079 and 10-
JA-0080. 
 

320901 JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $292.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Chad 
VanBlaricom, Father, re:  J. VanBlaricom, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-740. 
 

320902 JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $210.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), K. Martin-Toney, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-337. 
 

320903 JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $277.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Silvia 
Arellano, Mother, re:  the Arellano children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-1052 and 07-JA-
1053. 
 

320904 JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $150.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Dixon, a minor.  Case No(s). 04-JA-1352. 
 

320905 JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $505.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), I. Daniels and E. Tate, minors.  Case No(s). 00-JA-547 and 00-JA-548. 
 

320907 SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Walter Hicks, Father, re:  K. Baldwin, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-0058. 
 

320908 SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Leon Stevenson, Father, re:  M. Bellamy, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-871. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 15 
 

 
320909 MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $812.50 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cory 
Williams, Father, re:  C. Williams, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-543. 
 

320913 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Christopher Cungtion, Father, re:  J. Powell, a minor.  Case No(s). 02-JA-01026. 
 

320914 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alan 
Knox, Father, re:  A. Williams, a minor.  Case No(s). 04-JA-00012. 
 

320915 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $850.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M. Reed, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-00471. 
 

320916 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marcus 
Funches, Father, re:  M. Funches, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00829. 
 

320917 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $399.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Randy 
Jefferson, Father, re:  the Jefferson children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-884, 10-JA-885 
and 10-JA-886. 
 

320918 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $912.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dennis 
Armstrong, Father, re:  the Armstrong and Harris children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-415 
and 12-JA-424. 
 

320929 RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $631.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Brown, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-0807. 
 

320930 RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $306.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Murray, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-293. 
 

320931 RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $1,006.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), N. Wallace, a minor.  Case No(s). 01-JA-1183. 
 

320932 RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $612.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M. Ortiz, a minor.  Case No(s). 05-JA-0457. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 16 
 

 
320933 RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 

for payment of $693.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M. Beasley, a minor.  Case No(s). 99-JA-1746. 
 

320934 RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $581.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alfred 
Sims, Father, re:  the Sims children, minors.  Case No(s). 05-JA-1226, 05-JA-1227 and 05-
JA-1228. 
 

320935 COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $727.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arthur 
Brown and Montanez Clark, Fathers, re:  the Brown and Clark children, minors.  Case 
No(s). 06-JA-389, 06-JA-390 and 08-JA-239. 
 

320936 COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James 
Crockett, Father, re:  the Crockett children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-430, 10-JA-431, 
10-JA-432, 10-JA-433 and 10-JA-434. 
 

320937 BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $206.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gregory 
Freeman, Father, re:  the Freeman children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00672 and 12-JA-
00673. 
 

320938 MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$275.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Frank Lee, Father, re:  F. Lee, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-172. 
 

320939 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,143.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert 
Scott, Father, re:  S. Crawford, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-449. 
 

320957 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rosa 
Zastrow, Mother, re:  the Zastrow children, minors.  Case No(s). 06-JA-00420 and 06-JA-
00421. 
 

320958 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. White, a minor.  Case No(s). 01-JA-01126. 
 

320959 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,050.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Miguel Zambrano, Father, re:  M. Zambrano, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-00671. 
 

320960 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $493.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Wright, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00771. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 17 
 

 
320961 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 

$1,450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Steven Rossell, Father, re:  J. Rossell, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-533. 
 

320962 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $493.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deangelo 
Bridges, Father, re:  A. Bridges, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-00102. 
 

320963 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jimmy 
Rainey, Father, re:  S. Lloyd, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-666. 
 

320964 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $1,062.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Adams and J. Jones, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-163 and 08-JA-1126. 
 

320965 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$468.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Natone Lucas, Sr., Father, re:  the King and Lucas children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-
848, 07-JA-849 and 07-JA-850. 
 

320968 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charles 
Moore, Father, re:  G. Moore, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-554. 
 

320971 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,330.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Barfield children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-01010 and 12-JA-0765. 
 

320972 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $480.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Hilda 
Kolheim, Mother, re:  F. Kolheim, a minor.  Case No(s). 94-JA-00225. 
 

320984 EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dorothy 
Austin and Sid Williams, Parents, re:  S. Austin and S. Williams, minors.  Case No(s). 08-
JA-154 and 08-JA-156. 
 

320985 EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Roosevelt 
Moore, Father, re:  L. Calvin and S. Moore, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00811 and 10-JA-
00812. 
 

320986 EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David 
Foston, Father, re:  A. Foston, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-323. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 18 
 

 
320987 PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $193.25 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Timothy 
Holman Stovall, Father, re:  T. Stovall, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-0167. 
 

320988 RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $2,212.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Kossler and Stocklaufer children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-831, 11-
JA-832, 11-JA-833 and 12-JA-389. 
 

320990 RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $1,175.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Escamilla, a minor.  Case No(s). 04-JA-1587. 
 

320992 LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $693.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Kevin Sullivan, Sr., Guardian, re:  the Sullivan 
children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-711 and 12-JA-712. 
 

320993 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Coloda Jones, 
Mother, re:  C. Jones, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00246. 
 

320994 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $612.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael Hatcher, 
Father, re:  the Hatcher children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00085, 09-JA-00086, 10-JA-
00822, 10-JA-00823 and 10-JA-00824. 
 

320996 MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$637.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Dennis Vice, Father, re:  T. Vice, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-203. 
 

320997 PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $287.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Stewart children, minors.  Case No(s). 04-JA-1487 and 04-JA-1488. 
 

320998 PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tyrell 
Gates, Father, re:  D. Gates, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-376. 
 

320999 HORACE M. EALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jacques 
Michaud, Father, re:  K. Michaud, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00455. 
 

321000 HORACE M. EALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Larry 
McGee, Father, re:  the McGee child, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-01039. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 19 
 

 
321004 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 

$2,125.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Curtis Jones, Father, re:  the Jones children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-01100, 10-JA-
01101 and 10-JA-01102. 
 

321006 THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $480.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Wayne 
Forrester, Father, re:  R. Soto, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-493. 
 

321007 WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$212.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Beverly Mosby, Mother, re:  the Mosby and Williams children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-
JA-314 and 08-JA-315. 
 

321008 THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $242.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice 
McClain, Father, re:  A. McClain, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-302. 
 

321009 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$418.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Alonzo Woods, Father, re:  A. Woods, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-588. 
 

321010 BRIAN J. O'HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $862.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Clarence 
Martin, Father, re:  C. Martin, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00014. 
 

321011 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$368.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Darren Leonard, Father, re:  the Leonard children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-282 and 10-
JA-283. 
 

321012 FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$511.15 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Brownwell Brown, Father, re:  J. Brown, a minor.  Case No(s). 03-JA-00266. 
 

321013 LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $356.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Eddie Kelly, Jr., Father, re:  B. Kelly, a minor.  
Case No(s). 10-JA-1052. 
 

321014 FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$295.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Domonique Gray, Mother, re:  T. Barner, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-510. 
 

321015 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Daniel 
Cordova, Father, re:  A. Quezada, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-544. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 20 
 

321016 LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian 
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), A. McGhee, a minor.  Case No(s). 
12-JA-384. 
 

321017 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,625.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Samuel 
Hinshelwood, Father, re:  M. Landers, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-863. 
 

321018 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Herbert 
Johnson, IV, Father, re:  the Johnson children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-1106 and 07-
JA-1108. 
 

321020 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rolandas 
Bartasiunate, Father, re:  M. Bartasiunate, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-530. 
 

321021 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $631.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M. Logsdon, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-965. 
 

321024 JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.90 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Angel 
Leon, Father, re:  A. Leon, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-929. 
 

321025 JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.95 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Barbara 
Schutzius, Mother, re:  the Jelley and Schutzius children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-475, 
08-JA-476 and 08-JA-477. 
 

321026 DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $781.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Gary and Oliver children, minors.  Case No(s). 03-JA-733, 03-JA-734 
and 04-JA-503. 
 

321027 DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,156.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio 
Herron, Father, re:  the Herron children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-436 and 12-JA-437. 
 

321028 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Holmes, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-564. 
 

321029 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $987.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cornelius 
Ross, Father, re:  A. Wright, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-1121. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 21 
 

 
321030 BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eugene 
Sample, Father, re:  the Sample child, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-36. 
 

321031 RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $1,462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), S. Waterman, a minor.  Case No(s). 01-JA-1846. 
 

321032 RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,212.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Sylvia Williams, Mother, re:  the Andrews and Williams children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-
JA-510, 08-JA-512 and 08-JA-513. 
 

321033 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,542.95 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jessica 
Thomas, Mother, re:  A. Thomas, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-881. 
 

321034 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,769.10 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Tiffany Wooley Randle, Mother, re:  T. Wooley, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00305. 
 

321035 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jamie 
Baugh, Mother, re:  J. Watkins, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-337. 
 

321036 DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $606.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marco 
Secodesilva, Father, re:  N. Secodesilva, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-231. 
 

321037 BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney and Guardian as Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $937.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Hopkins, Simmons and Watkins children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-
529, 09-JA-530 and 09-JA-532. 
 

321038 DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,031.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Matthew 
Candler, Father, re:  the Candler children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-1084 and 09-JA-
1085. 
 

321040 JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $411.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Verna 
LaFlore, Guardian, re:  L. Russell, a minor.  Case No(s). 99-JA-2817. 
 

321041 JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $666.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Francisco 
Villa Gomez, Father, re:  the Villa Gomez children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-401, 12-
JA-402 and 12-JA-403. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 22 
 

321042 DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,293.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
William Chavis, Father, re:  the Chavis children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-1074, 10-JA-
1075 and 10-JA-1076. 
 

321043 DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,253.85 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Elmer Holman, Mother, re:  the Holman child, a minor.  Case No(s). 02-JA-01115. 
 

321044 DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $1,837.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Ferguson and Rivas children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-1130, 09-JA-
1163 and 09-JA-1164. 
 

CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 : $140,245.25
 
CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012: $2,446,766.23
 
 

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION 
 
320833 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,087.50 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Gudino, 
a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JD-02125. 
 

320834 TIMOTHY F. MORAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $837.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice 
Sanders, Father, re:  W. Hobbs, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JD-03934. 
 

320854 MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), G. 
Trojanowski, a minor.  Case No. 12-JD-00444. 
 

320859 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,750.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rene 
Arredondo and Patricia Morales, Parents, re:  C. Arredondo, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JD-
04807. 
 

320860 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,320.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Claudia 
Vargas, Mother, re:  J. Vargas, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JD-1495. 
 

320861 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $710.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), A. Alves, a 
minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-2502 and 12-JD-2483. 
 

320864 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$2,456.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Zaleake Wilkinson, Mother, re:  Z. Wilkinson, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-3525. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 23 
 

320906 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Wiley, a 
minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-847. 
 

320911 STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,295.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), G. Abbott, 
a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JD-978. 
 

320912 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,100.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nichelle 
Williams, Mother, re:  E. Ricks, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-04037 and 12-JD-02712. 
 

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013: $13,482.50
 
JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012: $189,956.59
 
 

SPECIAL COURT CASES 
 
 

320989 CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM, Compliance Administrator for the Assessor of Cook County, 
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $15,990.00 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC 
No. 69-C-2145.  On September 19, 2012, the United States District Court entered a 
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Assessor of Cook County in this matter requiring 
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator for the Assessor.  As part of the SRO, 
Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the 
Compliance Administrator for the Assessor’s Office.  On October 26, 2012, Magistrate 
Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the First 
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $15,990.00 made payable to Clifford L. Meacham, 
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Assessor.  To date, Mr. Meacham has 
been paid zero dollars in this matter.  Mr. Meacham has accumulated total fees and 
expenses of $15,990.00 as of today’s date.  Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, 
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

320991 CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM, Compliance Administrator for the Assessor of Cook County, 
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $14,827.50 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC 
No. 69-C-2145.  On September 19, 2012, the United States District Court entered a 
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Assessor of Cook County in this matter requiring 
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator for the Assessor.  As part of the SRO, 
Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the 
Compliance Administrator for the Assessor’s Office.  On November 1, 2012, Magistrate 
Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the Second 
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $14,827.50 made payable to Clifford L. Meacham, 
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Assessor.  To date, Mr. Meacham has 
been paid $15,990.00 in this matter.  Mr. Meacham has accumulated total fees and 
expenses of $30,817.50 as of today’s date.  Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, 
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 24 
 

320995 CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM, Compliance Administrator for the Assessor of Cook County, 
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $7,332.72 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC 
No. 69-C-2145.  On September 19, 2012, the United States District Court entered a 
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Assessor of Cook County in this matter requiring 
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator for the Assessor.  As part of the SRO, 
Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the 
Compliance Administrator for the Assessor’s Office.  On November 1, 2012, Magistrate 
Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the Third 
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $7,332.72 made payable to Clifford L. Meacham, 
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Assessor.  To date, Mr. Meacham has 
been paid $30,817.50 in this matter.  Mr. Meacham has accumulated total fees and 
expenses of $38,150.22 as of today’s date.  Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, 
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

321001 LOCKE, LORD, BISSELL & LIDDELL, LLP, Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel, presented by the 
Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $77,705.15 
fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC No. 69-C-2145.  
The Board of Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on November 
29, 2006.  On November 30, 2006, the United States District Court entered a SRO and as 
part of the SRO, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred 
by Plaintiffs’ class counsel.  On October 22, 2012, Plaintiffs submitted a Fee Petition with 
respect to Cook County for the months of July through September 2012 in the amount of 
$77,705.15.  On October 22, 2012, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order 
approving fees and expenses in the amount of $77,705.15 to Roger R. Fross of Locke, 
Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP for allocation among the Plaintiffs’ counsel law firms.  To 
date, Plaintiff’s class counsel has been paid $1,457,395.04 as of today’s date.  Please 
forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

321002 CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, 
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $7,034.34 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of 
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145.  On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered 
a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the 
appointment of a Compliance Administrator.  As part of the SRO, Cook County is required 
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the 
Recorder of Deeds.  Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's 
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010.  On November 1, 2012, 
Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 
53rd Unopposed Petition in the amount of $7,034.34 made payable to Cardelle Spangler, 
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds.  To date, Ms. Spangler 
has been paid $773,927.12.  Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of 
$780,961.46 as of today’s date.  Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 25 
 

 
321003 MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's 

Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $34,509.04 fees and expenses 
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145.  On February 12, 2009, 
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post 
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County.  As part of this 
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the 
Complaint Administrator for Cook County.  On November 5, 2012, Magistrate Judge 
Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 89th Unopposed 
Petition in the amount of $34,509.04 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint 
Administrator.  To date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $2,675,111.77.  Mr. Vogel has 
accumulated total fees and expenses of $2,709,620.81 as of today’s date.  Please forward 
the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013: $157,398.75
 
SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012: $5,453,507.08
 
 

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASE 
 

321054 WINSTON & STRAWN, LLP, Dan K. Webb, Special State’s Attorney, presented by the 
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $219,120.53 
regarding appointment of Special Prosecutor, No. 2011, Misc. 46, for the following: 
 
The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's 
Attorney Dan K. Webb in the amount of $219,120.53 for the total of the following 
expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the months of August and 
September 2012. 
 
 1. Services - Deputy Special Prosecutors/Paralegals $194,717.50 
 2 Services-Investigators 5,144.55 
 3. Travel Expenses 1,656.16 
 4. Grand Jury Expenses 6,986.90 
 5. Document Imaging/Media Duplication//Copies/Printing 3,842.57 
 6. Electronic Discovery Services 6,661.00 
 7. Air Courier/Messenger/Telephone/Postage 111.85 
 
Said amount totaling $219,120.53 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on this 
matter to date.  The Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment to 
the Office of the Special Prosecutor in the amount of $219,120.53 (542-263 Account).  To 
date $366,618.88 has been paid.  Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., 
Deputy State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 
 

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASE TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013: $219,120.53
 

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES APPROVED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012: $789,859.36
 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 26 
 

TRAFFIC COURT CASES 
 

TRAFFIC COURT CASES APPROVED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012: $0.00
 
 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS 
 

THE FOLLOWING WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS SUBMITTED BY ANITA ALVAREZ, STATE'S 

ATTORNEY, RECOMMENDING PAYMENT TO THE FOLLOWING CLAIMANTS FOR INJURIES SUSTAINED 

IN THE COURSE OF THEIR EMPLOYMENT, HAVE BEEN APPROVED AND RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT 

BY THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION SUBCOMMITTEE: 
 
320941 MARY KNIGHT, in the course of her employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the Sheriff’s 

Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on August 10, 2010.  The Petitioner 
was pushing a disabled squad car to the side of the road, and as a result she injured her 
back (back strain).  Prior/pending claims:  none.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is 
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 10-
WC-37106 and 10-WC-37375 (duplicate filing) in the amount of $2,500.00 and 
recommends its payment.  This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the 
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  Attorney:  
Caroleann Gallagher, Law Firm of James M. Ridge & Associates, P.C. 
 

320942 GLIFFORD JAMES GAWLINSKI, in the course of his employment as a Technician for 
the Highway Department sustained accidental injuries on November 11, 2008.  The 
Petitioner was involved in a motor vehicle collision, and as a result he injured his back and 
shoulder (cervical sprain; left shoulder impingement).  Prior/pending claims: 08/11/06 case 
settled for $26,441.72.  Following a trial, the Commission found that the Petitioner’s 
injuries arose out of and in the course of his employment.  As a result, on October 9, 2012, 
the Commission awarded the Petitioner $12,850.09.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is 
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission of Decision and Award No. 08-WC-
51520 in the amount of $12,850.09 and recommends its payment.  Attorney:  John W. 
Powers, Law Firm of Cullen, Haskins, Nicholson & Menchetti, P.C. 
 

320943 THEODIS LUCAS, in the course of his employment as a Pipefitter for the Department of 
Facilities Management sustained accidental injuries on July 5, 2011.  The Petitioner was 
pushing a heavy cooling core on a wheeled floor dolly, and as a result he injured his back 
(L4-5 disc bulge, lumbar sprain).  Prior/pending claims:  05/16/95 and 08/15/95 cases 
settled for $5,165.12.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' 
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 11-WC-39033 in the 
amount of $16,741.00 and recommends its payment.  This settlement is within the grant of 
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's 
Office.  Attorney:  Cory M. Boyer, Law Offices of Steven J. Malman & Associates, P.C. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 27 
 

 
320945 EMMA J. WILLIAMS, in the course of her employment as a Correctional Officer for the 

Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on June 16, 2011.  The accident 
occurred when a door closed on the Petitioner’s hand, and as a result she injured her finger 
(partial amputation of the right fifth finger).  Prior/pending claims:  07/04/02 case settled 
for $3,000.00.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation 
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 11-WC-24708 in the amount of 
$16,883.89 and recommends its payment.  This settlement is within the grant of authority 
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  
Attorney:  Lawrence G. Gordon, Law Firm of Gordon & Centracchio, LLC. 
 

320951 ALLIE J. NELSON, in the course of her employment as a Police Officer for the Sheriff’s 
Police Department sustained accidental injuries on October 3, 2007.  The Petitioner was 
involved in a motor vehicle collision, and as a result she injured her back, shoulder and 
knee (lumbar strain; left shoulder rotator cuff tear and left knee medial meniscus tear).  
Prior/pending claims:  2/9/05 case settled for $6,000.00.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, 
is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 08-
WC-20928 the amount of $65,701.57 and recommends its payment.  (Finance 
Subcommittee May 1, 2012).  Attorney:  Neal B. Strom, Law Firm of Strom & Associates. 
 

320952 CARLOS SANTIAGO, in the course of his employment as a Clerk for the County Clerk’s 
Office, Election Division sustained accidental injuries on November 3, 2010.  The 
Petitioner was involved in a motor vehicle collision, and as a result he injured his neck and 
back (cervical sprain; thoracic sprain and bulging disc at L5-S1).  Prior/pending claims:  
none.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission 
Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-WC-45338 in the amount of $30,000.00 and 
recommends its payment.  (Finance Subcommittee September 10, 2012).  Attorney:  James 
P. Toomey, Vrdolyak Law Group, LLC. 
 

320953 LINDA D. WALKER, in the course of her employment as a Certified Nursing Assistant 
for Oak Forest Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on March 6, 2007.  
The Petitioner slipped on an uneven sidewalk and fell, and as a result she injured her knee, 
hand and back (aggravated degenerative lower back and right hip).  Prior/pending claims:  
none.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission 
Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 07-WC-36143 in the amount of $150,000.00 and 
recommends its payment.  (Finance Subcommittee November 1, 2012).  Attorney:  Edward 
S. Lichtenstein, Law Firm of Joseph, Lichtenstein & Levinson. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 28 
 

 
320967 COUNTISS PERKINS, in the course of her employment as a Counselor for the Juvenile 

Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on June 13, 2010.  The accident 
occurred while the Petitioner was restraining a combative resident, and as a result she 
injured her neck, back and shoulder (small full-thickness tear of the junction of the 
supraspinatus and infraspinatus, lower back strain).  Prior/pending claims:  none.  
Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injury arose out of and in the 
course of her employment.  As a result, on December 15, 2011, the Arbitrator awarded the 
Petitioner $31,635.85.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' 
Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 10-WC-27258 in the 
amount of $31,635.85 and recommends its payment.  (Finance Subcommittee November 1, 
2012).  Attorney:  Michael S. Rolenc, Law Firm of Lannon, Lannon & Barr, Ltd. 
 

320969 KATHLEEN CURTIS, in the course of her employment as a Truck Driver for the 
Highway Department sustained accidental injuries on January 17, 2011.  The Petitioner 
slipped while exiting the truck, and as a result she injured her ankle (severe ankle sprain, 
bony fragmentation of the talus, diffuse edema, torn ligaments).  Prior/pending claims:  
01/03/96 case settled for $9,723.80, 10/28/97 case settled for $12,572.57, 10/28/02 case 
settled for $20,000.00 and 07/27/05 case settled for $5,621.82.  Following a trial, the 
Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injury arose out of and in the course of her 
employment.  As a result, on April 23, 2012, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner 
$46,865.50.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation 
Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 11-WC-21937 in the amount of 
$46,865.50 and recommends its payment.  (Finance Subcommittee November 1, 2012).  
Attorney:  Patrick Ryan, Law Firm of Cohn, Lambert, Ryan & Schneider, Ltd. 
 

320970 TRISHA DONOFRIO, in the course of her employment as a Deputy Sergeant for the 
Sheriff’s Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on March 11, 2009.  The 
Petitioner fell down a flight of stairs, and as a result she injured her neck and back (neck 
sprain/strain and a herniated disc at the L5-S1 level requiring epidural steroid injections).  
Prior/pending claims:  none.  Following a trial, the Workers' Compensation Commission 
approved a settlement contract and Award No. 09-WC-13315 in the amount of $24,750.00 
and recommends its payment.  This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by 
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  Attorney:  John 
E. Lusak, Law Firm of Lusak & Cobb. 
 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013: $397,927.90
 
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CASES APPROVED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012: $4,408,663.49
 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 29 
 

SUBROGATION RECOVERIES 
 

320954 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation 
Recovery of $200.00.  Claim No. 20050577, Sheriff’s Police Department. 
 
Responsible Party: Jorge Ramires (Owner) and Ricardo Perez (Driver), 430 Chase 

Avenue, Joliet, Illinois  60432 
Damage to:  Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle 
Our Driver:  Rochelle Parker, Unit #2314 
Date of Accident: December 20, 2011 
Location:  5858 South Pulaski Road, Chicago, Illinois 

(231-444 Account). 
 

320955 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation 
Recovery of $10,945.49.  Claim No. 20050673, Department of Corrections. 
 
Responsible Party: Roger Garcia (Owner and Driver), 1255 Pearl Avenue, Glendale 

Heights, Illinois  60139 
Damage to: Department of Corrections vehicle 
Our Driver: Jacinta Smith, Unit #9191 
Date of Accident: June 18, 2012 
Location: I-290 near Route 83, Addison, Illinois 

(239-444 Account). 
 

SUBROGATION RECOVERIES TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013: $11,145.49
 
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES CASES APPROVED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012: $70,007.44
 
 

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS 
 

320973 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $2,553.80.  Claim No. 97009629, Sheriff’s 
Department of Fiscal Administration and Support Services. 
 
Claimant: Illinois Tollway, 2700 Ogden Avenue, Downers Grove, Illinois  

60515 
Property Damage: Guardrail 
Our Driver: Ronald A. Sachtleben, Unit #1064 
Prior Accident(s): 0 
Date of Accident: February 24, 2012 
Location: I-294 northbound near mile 26.75, Lyons Township, Illinois 
 
Sheriff’s Department of Fiscal Administration and Support Services vehicle was driving on 
I-294 northbound near mile post 26.75 when a semi-truck in the first lane attempted to 
change lanes and caused the County’s vehicle to swerve into and damage a guardrail  
 
(542-846 Account).  Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc.  We 
concur and recommend payment of the above charge. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 30 
 

320976 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $1,760.00.  Claim No. 97009703, State’s 
Attorney’s Office. 
 
Claimant: Wilber & Associates as counsel for State Farm Insurance 

Company a/s/o Nathan Grossman, 210 Landmark Drive, Normal, 
Illinois  61761 

Claimant's Vehicle: 2011 Lexus ES 
Our Driver: Shauna Boliker, Unit #0905 
Prior Accident(s): 2 
Date of Accident: November 7, 2011 
Location: Madison Street and Franklin Street, Chicago, Illinois 
 
State’s Attorney’s Office vehicle was traveling westbound on Madison Street and made a 
right turn onto Franklin Street in Chicago.  The County vehicle struck Claimant’s vehicle 
causing damage to its right side (542-846 Account).  Investigated by Cannon Cochran 
Management Services, Inc.  We concur and recommend payment of the above charge. 
 

320981 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $8,500.00.  Claim No. 97009380, Sheriff’s Police 
Department. 
 
Claimant: Yana Duyanova and Stewart Orzoff, Attorney, 450 Skokie 

Boulevard, Suite #502, Northbrook, Illinois  60062-7913 
Claimant's Vehicle: 2005 Mitsubishi Galant 
Bodily Injury: Lower back pain, headaches and contusions to abdomen and right 

shoulder 
Our Driver: Amy M. Lilliebridge, Unit #2054 
Prior Accident(s): 0 
Date of Accident: November 1, 2011 
Location: 9026 Greenwood Avenue, Niles, Illinois 
 
Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle was traveling southbound on Greenwood Avenue in 
Niles.  The County vehicle did not stop in time, and struck Claimant’s vehicle causing 
damage to the rear bumper (542-846 Account).  Investigated by Cannon Cochran 
Management Services, Inc.  We concur and recommend payment of the above charge. 
 

320983 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $589.00.  Claim No. 97009772, Stroger Hospital of 
Cook County. 
 
Claimant: Antonia Morales, 2338 North Marmora Avenue, Chicago, Illinois  

60639 
Claimant’s Property: Dentures 
Date of Incident: October 18, 2012 
Location: Stroger Hospital of Cook County, 1900 West Harrison Street, 

Chicago, Illinois  60612 
 
Claimant was having surgery at Stroger Hospital of Cook County in Chicago, when a nurse 
had taken her dentures for safekeeping.  The nurse failed to properly store the dentures and 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 31 
 

Claimant was unable to recover her dentures after surgery (542-846 Account).  
Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc.  We concur and recommend 
payment of the above charge. 
 

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013: $13,402.80
 
SELF INSURANCE CASES APPROVED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012: $139,459.83
 
 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS 
 

320919 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $900.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
John Miller v. Dart, et al., Case Nos. 12-C-1551, 12-C-1552 and 12-C-5001.  This matter 
involves allegations of a civil rights violation at the Jail.  The matter has been settled for 
the sum of $900.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County 
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends 
payment of $900.00, made payable to John Miller.  Please forward the check to Martin 
Syvertsen, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

320920 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Mark Weyant v. Tom Dart, et al., Case No. 11-C-1593.  This matter involves an allegation 
of a civil rights violation at the Jail.  The matter has been settled for the sum of $1,500.00, 
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$1,500.00, made payable to the Law Offices of Jason R. Epstein, his attorney.  Please 
forward the check to Richard O. Cherry, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

320921 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Scott Nelson v. Ludezmo, et al., Case No. 11-C-8722 and Scott Nelson v. Black, Case No. 
12-C-501.  These matters involve allegations of civil rights violations at the Jail.  The 
matters have been settled for the sum of $2,500.00, which is within the grant of authority 
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  
State's Attorney recommends payment of $2,500.00, made payable to Scott Nelson.  Please 
forward the check to Nile N. Miller, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

320922 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,700.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Sherman Horton v. Officer Lowery, et al., Case No. 11-C-8344.  This matter involves an 
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail.  The matter has been settled for the sum of 
$2,700.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$2,700.00, made payable to Sherman Horton and Kenneth N. Flaxman, P.C., his attorney.  
Please forward the check to Michael J. Sorich, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 32 
 

 
320923 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 

accept Proposed Settlement of $5,648.24 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Claim No. 099-SUB-1021235627-1.  This matter involves a motor vehicle collision 
resulting in property damage.  The matter has been settled for the sum of $5,648.24, which 
is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to 
the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of $5,648.24, made 
payable to Bristol West Insurance Company a/s/o Beatriz Medina.  Please forward the 
check to Patrick S. Smith, Deputy Supervisor, for transmittal. 
 

320924 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $8,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Jones v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 11-C-1807.  This matter involves an allegation of a 
civil rights violation.  The matter has been settled for the sum of $8,500.00, which is 
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the 
State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of $8,500.00, made 
payable to David Jones and Kenneth Flaxman.  Please forward the check to Anthony E. 
Zecchin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

320925 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $340,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Kimberly Passananti v. Cook County Sheriff, et al., Case Nos. 08-C-2803, 07-L-12614, 
11-1182 and 11-3484.  This matter involves a complaint brought by Plaintiff under Title 
VII of the Civil Rights Act, for gender discrimination.  The matter has been settled for the 
sum of $340,000.00, which is within the authority granted to this office by the Finance 
Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of November 15, 2012.  State's 
Attorney recommends payment of $340,000.00, made payable to Kimberly Passananti and 
Andreou & Casson, Ltd., her attorney.  Please forward the check to Gregory Vaci, 
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

320926 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $10,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Robert Sanchez v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 12-C-2255.  This matter involves an 
allegation of a civil rights violation.  The matter has been settled for the sum of 
$10,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$10,000.00, made payable to Robert Sanchez and Jackowiak Law Offices, his attorney.  
Please forward the check to James Murphy-Aguilu, Assistant State’s Attorney, for 
transmittal. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 33 
 

 
320940 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 

accept Proposed Settlement of $45,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Tucker v. Sheriff of Cook County, Case No. 09-C-7116.  This matter involves an 
allegation of civil rights violations at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of 
$45,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$45,000.00, made payable to Thomas G. Morrissey and Kattie Tucker, as the 
Administrator of the Estate of Jermain 
 Brown.  Please forward the check to Mary E. McClellan, Assistant State’s Attorney, for 
transmittal. 
 

320944 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $100,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Simon v. County of Cook, Case No. 09-L-05891.  We have settled this alleged medical 
negligence case for the sum of $100,000.00, which is within the grant of authority 
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  
State's Attorney recommends payment of $100,000.00, made payable to Darlene Coleman 
Simon, Special Administrator of the Estate of Patricia Coleman and Thomas J. 
Fleischmann & Associates, her attorney.  Please forward the check to Mary Jo Smerz, 
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

320946 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $25,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Henry Reyes v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 10-L-13109.  This matter involves an 
allegation of a premises liability action at the Jail.  The matter has been settled for the sum 
of $25,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board 
of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment 
of $25,000.00, made payable to Henry Reyes and Curcio Law Offices, his attorney.  Please 
forward the check to Michael J. Sorich, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

320947 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $20,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Hernandez Alatriste v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 10-L-10599.  This matter involves an 
allegation of a civil rights violation by an Adult Probation Officer.  The matter has been 
settled for the sum of $20,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the 
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney 
recommends payment of $20,000.00, made payable to Geronimo Alatriste and Allen N. 
Schwartz, Ltd., his attorney.  Please forward the check to James C. Pullos, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

320948 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $15,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Kenan Johnson v. Louis Zuniga, Case No. 11-C-6388.  This matter involves Plaintiff’s 
allegations of excessive force at the Department of Corrections.  The matter has been 
settled for the sum of $15,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the 
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney 
recommends payment of $15,000.00, made payable to Kenan Johnson.  Please forward the 
check to Patrick S. Smith, Deputy Supervisor, for transmittal. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 34 
 

 
320949 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 

accept Proposed Settlement of $12,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Tamer Dahbour v. County of Cook, et al., Case No. 10-L-4544.  This matter involves an 
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail.  The matter has been settled for the sum of 
$12,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$12,500.00, made payable to Tamer Dahbour and Driscoll Law Offices, P.C., his attorney.  
Please forward the check to Michael J. Sorich, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

320950 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $30,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Richard Wilder v. Officer Barajas et al., Case No. 10-C-1629.  This matter involves an 
alleged civil rights violation.  The matter has been settled for the sum of $30,000.00, which 
is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to 
the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of $30,000.00, made 
payable to Richard Wilder and Peter Coladarci, his attorney.  Please forward the check to 
Michael L. Gallagher, Assistant State’s Attorney for transmittal. 
 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013: $619,248.24
 
PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS CASES APPROVED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012: $21,012,388.68
 
 

PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS 
 

320966 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS.  The Department of Risk 
Management is submitting invoices totaling $108,566.15, for payment of medical bills for 
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.  
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (542-274 
Account).  Bills were approved for payment after review and repricing by Sedgwick Claim 
Management Services or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services and by 
the Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County 
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987.  Individual checks will be 
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the 
Department of Risk Management. 
 

 

YEAR TO DATE TO BE APPROVED 

PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS 
APPROVED FOR 

FISCAL YEAR 2012 
TOTAL BILLED $0.00 $977,341.92 $6,692,436.70 
UNRELATED $0.00 $0.00 $423,962.92 
IDHFS DISCOUNT $0.00 $868,775.77 $5,195,911.64 
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $0.00 $0.00 $71,164.59 
AMOUNT PAYABLE $0.00 $108,566.15 $1,001,397.55 
 

 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 35 
 

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS 
 

321023 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice 
totaling $435,683.25, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases 
incurred by employees injured on duty.  Individual checks will be issued by the 
Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk 
Management, Workers' Compensation Unit.  This request covers bills received and 
processed from November 15 through December 4, 2012. 
 

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 

2013: 
$435,683.25

 
EMPLOYEES INJURY CASES APPROVED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012: $8,402,309.58
 
 
310758 U.S. COMMUNITIES PURCHASING PROGRAM (PROPOSED RESOLUTION).  

Submitting a Proposed Resolution sponsored by Gregg Goslin, County Commissioner. 
 

PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
 
                         U.S. COMMUNITIES PURCHASING PROGRAM 
 
WHEREAS, Cook County has been a member of the U.S. Communities Purchasing 
Program for two (2) years now; and 
 
WHEREAS, U.S. Communities has over 42,000 participating agencies, from both the 
public and nonprofit sectors; and 
 
WHEREAS, U.S. Communities is the leading national government purchasing cooperative, 
providing government procurement resources and solutions to local and state government 
agencies, school districts (K-12), higher education institutes, and nonprofits looking for the 
best overall supplier government pricing; and 
 
WHEREAS, the advantages of this national government purchasing program includes: all 
contracts are competitively solicited by a lead public agency; best supplier overall 
government pricing; no user fees; the only cooperative purchasing program co-founded and 
sponsored by National Association of Counties (NACo), National League of Cities (NLC), 
Association of School Business Officials International (ASBO),  The United States 
Conference of Mayors (USCM) and The National Institute of Governmental Purchasing 
(NIGP); sponsored by 70+ state and regional organizations; broad range of high quality 
products; third party audits performed; benchmarking analysis and oversight by key public 
purchasing professionals; and 
 
WHEREAS, through U.S. Communities Go Green Program they offer a broad line of green 
products, services and resources; and 
 
WHEREAS, Cook County government and its agencies have so far underutilized this 
purchasing cooperative spending just over $43,000.00 in FY 2009 and approximately 
$414,000.00 in FY 2010; and 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
DECEMBER 4, 2012 

PAGE 36 
 

WHEREAS, counties such as Fairfax County in Virginia spends approximately $15 million 
annually and saves conservatively $2.2 million purchasing products through U.S. 
Communities annually. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the President and Cook County Board of 
Commissioners do hereby direct the Purchasing Agent to look for ways to promote the U.S. 
Communities Purchasing Program among all County offices and agencies so it can be 
utilized when pricing is favorable. 
 
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 1/19/2011. 
 

 
REVENUE REPORT 

 
Submitting for your information, the Revenue Report for the period ended October 31, 2012  for the 
Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance. 
 
 

********** 
 
 

* The next regularly scheduled meeting is presently set for Tuesday, December 18, 2012. 
 
 


